A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROPRIATING FUNDING, AND **APPROVING** AND **AUTHORIZING** (AND, AS TO AGREEMENTS RETROACTIVELY APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING) THE CITY MANAGER, OR HER DESIGNEE, TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT FUNDING (INCLUDING MATCHING FUNDS AND ANY RELATED CITY EXPENSES), AND EXECUTE ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS OR AGREEMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOLLOWING GRANTS, PROGRAMS, AND AGREEMENTS: 1) UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, 2022 CHILDHOOD OBESITY PREVENTION/ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SUSTAINABILITY AWARDS, IN THE APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$175,000: 2) FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, FLORIDA RECREATION DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM ("FRDAP"), IN THE APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$400,000; 3) FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES ("EMS") STATE MATCHING GRANT PROGRAM. IN APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$48,000; 4) MIAMI-DADE COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES ("EMS") GRANT PROGRAM, IN THE APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$5,000; 5) FLORIDA BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION. COMMUNITY GRANT **PROGRAM** APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$25,000; 6) FLORIDA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM, IN THE APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$505,000; 7) FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, TRANSPORTATION **ALTERNATIVES** PROGRAM. APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$300,200; 8) THE MIAMI FOUNDATION, IN THE APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$40,000; 9) FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS, IN THE APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$360,000; 10) THE CHILDREN'S TRUST, INNOVATION FUND, IN THE APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$15,000; AND 11) AARP COMMUNITY CHALLENGE IN THE APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$70,000.

WHEREAS, the City Administration applies for grants and external funding from outside organizations; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests approval to apply for a grant, in the approximate amount of \$175,000 from the United States Conference of Mayors, 2022 Childhood Obesity Prevention/Environmental Health and Sustainability Awards, the details of which are set forth in the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests approval to apply for two grants, in the approximate amount of \$400,000 combined, from Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program (FRDAP), the details of which are set forth in the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution, including City matching funds in the amount of \$200,000, from Project 21621, Account Number 302-0820-069357-00-410-546-00-00-00-21621 and the remaining \$200,000 subject to appropriation during the FY 2023 capital budget process; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests approval to apply for a grant, in the approximate amount of \$48,000 from Florida Department of Health, Emergency Medical Services (EMS) State Matching Grant Program, the details of which are set forth in the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution, including City matching funds in the amount of \$16,081 from budget code 011-1220-000674-19-410-506-00-00-00; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests approval to apply for a grant, in the approximate amount of \$5,000 from the Miami-Dade County Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Grant Program, the details of which are set forth in the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests approval to apply for a grant, in the approximate amount of \$25,000 from the Florida Beverage Association, Community Grant Program, the details of which are set forth in the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution including matching funds in the amount of \$12,928 from budget code 011-0332-000343; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests approval to apply for a grant, in the approximate amount of \$505,000 from the Florida Office of the Attorney General, Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Assistance Grant Program, the details of which are set forth in the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution, including City matching funds in the amount of \$126,250 from positions in the Police Department's Victim Services Unit that are proposed to be partially funded by the City's General Fund; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests approval to apply for a grant, in the approximate amount of \$300,200 from Florida Department of Transportation, Transportation Alternatives Program, the details of which are set forth in the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution including City matching funds, in the approximate amount of \$92,000, of which \$27,000 has been previously spent in the planning analysis, and \$65,000 is subject to appropriation during a future capital budget process; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Administration requests approval to apply for two grants, in the approximate amount of \$40,000, combined, from the Miami Foundation, the details of which are set forth in the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Administration requests approval to apply for four grants, in the approximate amount of \$360,000 combined, from the Florida Department of Transportation, Highway Traffic Safety Grants Program, the details of which are set forth in the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests approval to apply for a grant, in the approximate amount of \$15,000, from the Children's Trust Innovation Fund, the details of which are set forth in the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Administration requests approval to apply for a grant, in the approximate amount of \$70,000, from the AARP Community Challenge, the details of which are set forth in the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission hereby approve and authorize (and, as to certain agreements, retroactively approve and authorize) the City Manager, or her designee, to apply for, and accept funding, execute any and all documents or agreements, and appropriate funding received by the City of Miami Beach in connection with grants from: 1) United States Conference of Mayors, 2022 Childhood Obesity Prevention/Environmental Health and Sustainability Awards, in the approximate amount of \$175,000; 2) Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program ("FRDAP"), in the approximate amount of \$400,000; 3) Florida Department of Health, Emergency Medical Services ("EMS") State Matching Grant Program, in the approximate amount of \$48,000; 4) Miami-Dade County Emergency Medical Services ("EMS") Grant Program, in the approximate amount of \$5,000; 5) Florida Beverage Association, Community Grant Program, in the approximate amount of \$25,000; 6) Florida Office of the Attorney General, Victims of Crime Act ("VOCA") Assistance Grant Program, in the approximate amount of \$505,000; 7) Florida Department of Transportation, Transportation Alternatives Program, in the approximate amount of \$300,200; 8) the Miami Foundation, in the approximate amount of \$40,000; 9) Florida Department of Transportation, Highway Traffic Safety Grants, in the approximate amount of \$360,000; 10) the Children's Trust, Innovation Fund, in the approximate amount of \$15,000; and 11) AARP Community Challenge, in the approximate amount of \$70,000.

PASSED and ADOPTED this	day of , 2022.
ATTEST:	
	Dan Gelber, Mayor
Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk	APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION
	City Attorney As Pate